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Appendix F Abstract 
The Silicon Valley High Tech Apprenticeship Initiative (SVHTAI) is led by Mission 

College, located in Santa Clara, CA. SVHTAI’s primary partners are Mission College (public) and 

Synopsys Inc. (private). Additional partners include five other community colleges (Cabrillo, De 

Anza, Evergreen, Foothill, and West Valley) serving nearly 130,000 students, three workforce 

investment boards or WIBs (Santa Cruz, NOVA and Work2Future) serving over 12,000 clients, 

eight other companies (Graniterock, V&C Solutions, Cisco Systems, Palo Alto Networks, NetApp, 

VMware, Plantronics, and IBM) and two regional groups (Joint Venture Silicon Valley and Bay 

Area Community College Consortium). The area served by the grant spans five counties in 

Northern CA:  Santa Clara, San Mateo, Santa Cruz, Monterey and Alameda. 

 SVHTAI will create two registered apprenticeships in the high-tech industry sector of 

Silicon Valley aimed at meeting the needs of regional employers and the local population. Ongoing 

regional demand for H-1B visa holders characterizes a “skills gap” in Silicon Valley. High-tech 

companies have been understandably compelled to cast a wider net for talent to stay competitive 

and relevant. The two proposed apprenticeships, Computer User Support Specialist (aka Help Desk 

Specialist) and Data Center Technician, will create new entry points for community college 

students into these companies. Once engaged, inspired and talented entry-level people can rise from 

modest beginnings to attain positions that will eventually reduce demand for their H-1B peers. Our 

target participants represent a diverse population including African-American, Hispanic, female, 

and veteran residents. The initial SVHTAI apprenticeship programs will serve at least 310 students 

across 60 key employers. As these initial programs demonstrate success, SVHTAI foresees an 

accelerated formation of other entry-level apprenticeships as our the pool of trusted industry 

partners grows and they realize this responsive apprenticeship model will dramatically reduce their 

recruitment, hiring, and training costs over time. Success will catalyze sustainability. 
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Partner Contact Information (Name, Title, Entity, Email, Phone): 

● Daniel Peck, President, Mission College, daniel.peck@missioncollege.edu, 408-855-5122 

● Laurel Jones, Ed.D, President, Cabrillo College, lajones@cabrillo.edu, 831-479-6302 

● Henry Yong, President, Evergreen College, henry.yong@evc.edu, 408-270-6471 

● Brad Davis, President, West Valley College, bradley.davis@westvalley.edu, 408-741-4665 

● Judy Miner, President, Foothill College, wheatcasie@fhda.edu, 650-954-7200 

● Daniel Dishno, Manager, OTI, De Anza College, dishnodaniel@fhda.edu, 408-864-8307 

● Ronlyn Goo, Executive Director, MC2IT, ronlyn.goo@missioncollege.edu, 408-206-5963 

● Andy Stone, Dir., Santa Cruz County WIB, andrew.stone@santacruzcounty.us, 831-763-8824 

● Christopher Donnelly, Dir., work2future, Christopher.Donnelly@sanjoseca.gov, 408-794-1200 

● Cindy Stahl, Manager, Job Seeker Services at NOVA, cstahl@novaworks.org, 408-730-7236 

● Rock Pfotenhauer, Chair, BACCC, rock@baccc.net, 831-479-6482 

● Larry Carr, Exec VP, JV Silicon Valley, larry.carr@jointventure.org, email, 408-298-9330 

● Terri Oropeza, Gl. Soln. Ctr. IT Mgr, Synopsys, Terri.Oropeza@synopsys.com, 650-962-5000   

● Igor Varnava, President & Founder, V&C Solutions, igor@vncsolutions.com,  

● Ken Schipper, IT Manager, Graniterock, kschipper@Graniterock.com, 831-767-2034 

● Greg Prynn, Senior Director, Cisco Systems, gprynn@cisco.com, 408-526-6374  

● Mark Conway, Sr. Program Lead, NetApp, mark.conway3@netapp.com, 781-672-3844 

● Roger Connolly, Dir, Palo Alto Networks, rconnolly@paloaltonetworks.com, 408-753-3875 

● Tom Gill, Vice President and CIO, Plantronics, Tom.gill@plantronics.com, 831-477-7578 

● Charles Jones, Sr SW Eng, IBM, charles@us.ibm.com, 408-768-3622 

● Dan Myers, Sr Mgr, VMWare IT Academy, danm@vmware.com, 720-232-7544 

Total Funding Level Requested: $2,999,340 
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